
1 
 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO  
CONTRACT FOR SERVICES 

 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR SERVICES, made and entered into this 
____ day of _________________________, 2024, (the “Effective Date”) by and between the 
LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT (“LFUCG”), on behalf of its 
Division of Environmental Services, and the Kentucky Association for Environmental 
Education (“KAEE”) of Elizabethtown, Kentucky, (collectively known as the “Parties”). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Contract approved pursuant to R-395-2024 (the “Contract”) 
to provide environmental education services;  

WHEREAS, the Parties seek to expand sustainability and sanitary sewer education to enhance 
community awareness, and meet the increasing demand for environmental education services; 

WHEREAS, additional sustainability funds will support the promotion of environmental 
education, field experiences, and incorporation of sustainability into the Teachers’ Environmental 
Academies; 

WHEREAS, additional sanitary sewer funds will support expanded lessons, career-connected 
curriculum related to sewer systems and infrastructure, and their inclusion in the Teachers’ 
Environmental Academies; 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Contract to include additional services and 
compensation as outlined herein; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties hereby agree to amend the above-referenced term and total payment 
amount in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Amendment. 

 

STATEMENT OF AGREEMENT 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained herein, 
the parties agree to amend the Contract as follows: 

1. INCORPORATION OF RECITALS. The above recitals and referenced exhibits are 
incorporated herein as part of this Amendment. 
 

2. SCOPE OF SERVICES. In addition to the services required under the original Contract, 
KAEE shall provide the additional services described in Exhibit 1, attached hereto and 
incorporated herein by reference. These additional services include: 
 

a. Expanded Environmental Education Services. KAEE will support and promote 
the city’s sustainability efforts while meeting academic standards, promote career 



2 
 

connections, and integrate them into the Teachers’ Environmental Academies. 
Funds will cover educator time, transportation, supplies, and field experience 
expenses. 
 

3. COMPENSATION. For the additional services described in Exhibit 1, LFUCG agrees to 
pay KAEE an additional amount of One Hundred Thirty-One Thousand Dollars 
($131,000.00). 
 

4. EFFECT. All other provisions of the Contract, which are not inconsistent with the 
provisions of this Amendment shall remain in full force and effect.  
 

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



3 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties certify that they have been duly authorized 
to execute, deliver, and perform this Amendment, and have executed the same as of the 
Effective Date written above. 

 
ATTEST: LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY 

GOVERNMENT 

 

By: _________________________  By: ___________________________  
 Council Clerk    Linda Gorton, Mayor 

ATTEST: KENTUCKY ASSOCIATION FOR 
ENVIRONMENTAL EDUCATION 

 

By: ____________________________    By: ______________________________ 

 

      Its: _______________________________ 

 

  



Exhibit 1 
Amendment to the Environmental Education Services Scope of Work 

Agreement with Kentucky Association for Environmental Education ‐ Resolution R‐395‐2024 
 
 
Additional Sustainability Funds 
The addition of the $100,000 in sustainability funds will enable the education team to actively 
promote the related units of study for each of the grade bands (K‐1, 2‐3, 4‐5, middle school, 
and high school). The current amount of less than $35,000 was only sufficient to continue to 
pilot these units with teachers who were already aware of their existence and requested them. 
These lessons support and promote the city’s sustainability efforts while meeting academic 
standards. The funds support educator time and transportation, along with lesson supplies and 
expenses related to culminating field experiences (e.g., buses, substitute teachers, etc.).  
 
This funding will also support the incorporation of sustainability into the Teachers’ 
Environmental Academies.  
 
Expansion of Sanitary Sewer Funds 
The additional sanitary sewer funds will enable the education team to meet the full demand for 
related lessons. These lessons have become increasingly popular after the revisions of the units 
of study, which include career connections. The Teachers’ Environmental Academies also cover 
sanitary sewers as a key topic.  
 
 
 
 


